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Anthony Cantagallo, City Manager
City of Ashtabula
4717 Main Avenue
Ashtabula, Ohio 44004

Dear Mr. Cantagallo:

On September 7, 2011 and November 4, 2011 1 the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
(Ohio EPA), conducted inspections of the city of Ashtabula (City) Transfer Station. I,
representing Ohio EPA, conducted both inspections. Dom larocci was present at the time
of the November 4, 2011 inspection. The purpose of the inspections was to determine
compliance with Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3734, and Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
3745-27.

Upon inspection of the facility, Ohio EPA observed piles of solid waste lined up on the
ground outside the transfer facility. Hence, Ohio EPA identified the following violations:

Ohio Revised Code 3734.02(C) states that '. . . no person shall establish a new
solid waste facility or infectious waste treatment facility, or modify treatment facility,
without submitting an application for a permit with accompanying detail plans,
specifications, and information regarding the facility and method of operation
regarding the facility and method of operation and receiving a permit issued by the
director..

2. OAC Rule 3745-27-21 (A) states, in part, A permit to install application, as required
by section 3734.05 of the Revised Code, shall be submitted to and approved by the
director, before the establishment or modification of the solid waste transfer facility is
begun...

In addition, Ashtabula City is in violation of the following for failure to properly manage scrap
tires. The City is prohibited from accepting scrap tires for disposal. Furthermore, the city is
required to properly manage existing tires from breeding mosquitoes or from becoming a
fire hazard, as well as continue to remove the scrap tires placed on the property and
arrange for recovery or disposal at an appropriate licensed solid waste facility.

3. Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-2705(C) states that 'No person shall
conduct, permit, or allow open dumping."
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For the purposes of this rule OAC 3745-27-01(0)(4)(b) defines "open dumping" as
the following:

The deposition of solid wastes that consist of scrap tires into waters of the
state, and also means the final deposition of scrap tires on or into the ground
at any place other than a scrap tire collection, storage, mono fill, monocell, or
recovery facility licensed under section 3734.81 of the Revised Code, or at a
site or in a manner not specifically identified in division (C)(2), (C)(3), (C)(4),
(C)(5), (C)(7), or (C)(10) of section 3734.85 of the Revised Code, or at any
licensed solid waste facility if the deposition is not in accordance with
Chapters 3745-27 and 3745-37 of the Administrative Code.

As seen in the picture above, it is clear that solid waste and scrap tires piled up on the
parking lot that prohibits the City to use this exemption from the operating and permitting
requirements of OAC 3745-27. Upset at the time, Mr. larocci admitted that he simply
cannot operate the transfer facility in accordance with the exemption. While the facility has
previously attempted to operate under an exemption to the PTI and operating requirements,
the conditions seen during inspections and based on the discussion with Mr. larocci should
cause the closure of the transfer facility or, at least trigger the requirement to become
licensed and permitted in accordance with ORC 3734.02(C) and OAC 3745-27-21 (A).

In addition, Ohio EPA noted a large pile of construction and demolition debris. It is the city's
intent, according to Mr. larocci, that the city will remove and properly dispose of the CDD at
a later date in accordance with Ohio rules and regulations.
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Ashtabula City needs to immediately take the necessary measures to return to compliance
with Ohio's environmental laws. Within 14 days of receipt of this letter, Ashtabula City is
requested to provide documentation to this office including the steps taken to abate the
violations cited above. Documentation of steps taken to return to compliance includes
written correspondence, updated policies, and photographs, as appropriate, and may be
submitted via the postal service or electronically to colum.mckenna(epa.state.oh.us .

Please be advised that violations cited above will continue until the violations have been
property abated. Failure to comply with Chapter 3734. (or 3714 for C&DD) of the Ohio
Revised Code and rules promulgated thereunder may result in a civil penalty of up to
$10,000 per day for each violation. It is imperative that you return to compliance. If
circumstances delay the abatement of violations, Ashtabula City is requested to submit
written correspondence of the steps that will be taken by date certain to attain compliance.

Nothing in this letter shall be construed to authorize any waiver from the requirements of
any applicable state or federal laws or regulations. This Letter shall not be interpreted to
release the owner or operator, or others, from responsibility under Chapters 3704, 3714,
3734, or 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water Act, Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, or Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act for remedying conditions resulting from any release of
contaminants to the environment.

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (330) 963-1268, or by e-mail
at colum.mckenna(äepa.ohio.qov.

Sincerely,

Colum McKenna
Environmental Specialist
Division of Materials and Waste Management

CM/cl

cc:	 Dom larocci, Ashtabula City
Terri Collett, Ashtabula City Health Department
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